million, representing a net price of approximately HK$0.1660 per Placing Share. The Company
intends to apply the net proceeds in the following manner: (i) not less than 80% will be used for
enrichment of working capital for expansion of the Group’s retail network; and (ii) the remaining
balance will be used for general working capital such as staff cost, professional fees and other
general administrative and operating expenses of the Group.

The Directors are of the view that the Placing will not only broaden the shareholders’ portfolio
and enhance the stock liquidity of the Company, but also provide additional working capital for
the Group for its future development. The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing are fair
and reasonable and the Placing is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before Completion and immediately after
Completion are and will be as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement Immediately after Completion

Number of Shares Approximately % Number of Shares Approximately %
(Note 1) (Note 1)

Substantial Shareholder
Emperor W&J Holdings (Note 2) 4,298,630,000 63.41 4,298,630,000 59.24

Public Shareholders
Placee(s) – – 477,250,000 6.58
Other public Shareholders 2,480,828,129 36.59 2,480,828,129 34.18

Total 6,779,458,129 100.00 7,256,708,129 100.00

– 7 –

Notes:

1. The percentage figures have been subjected to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals and
sums of amounted listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

2. These Shares were held by Emperor Watch & Jewellery Group Holdings Limited (“Emperor W&J Holdings”),
a wholly-owned subsidiary of Albert Yeung Watch & Jewellery Holdings Limited (“AY W&J Holdings”). AY
W&J Holdings was in turn held by First Family Advisors Trust reg. in trust for a private discretionary trust set
up by Dr. Yeung Sau Shing, Albert (“Dr. Yeung”).

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS